CITY OF SALEM



Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #: | 20-3 | 344 | Version: 1 | | | | |
|----------------|--------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|---------------|--------------|--------|--|
| Туре: | Actio | on Item | | Status: | Passed | | |
| | | | | In control: | City Council | | |
| On agenda: | 9/14 | /2020 | | Final action: | 9/14/2020 | | |
| Title: | Purc | Purchase and Sale Agreement with Donald E. and Mary L. Clark for acquisition of real property | | | | | |
| | Cou Neig Res | ard(s): All Wards buncilor(s): All Councilors eighborhood(s): WSNA esult Area(s): Good Governance; Natural Environment Stewardship; Safe, Reliable and Efficient frastructure; Strong and Diverse Economy; Welcoming and Livable Community. | | | | | |
| Sponsors: | | | | | | | |
| Indexes: | | | | | | | |
| Code sections: | | | | | | | |
| Attachments: | 1. P | 1. Proposed Agreement, 2. Exhibit D to Agreement, 3. Public Comment received 9-14-20 | | | | | |
| Date | Ver. | Action By | 1 | Ac | tion | Result | |
| 9/14/2020 | 1 | City Cou | ıncil | | | | |
| 9/14/2020 | 1 | City Cou | ıncil | ap | proved | Pass | |
| TO: | | Mayor | and City Coun | cil | | | |
| THROUGH: | | Steve Powers, City Manager | | | | | |
| FROM: | | Kristin Retherford, Urban Development Department Director | | | | | |

SUBJECT:

Purchase and Sale Agreement with Donald E. and Mary L. Clark for acquisition of real property.

Ward(s): All Wards Councilor(s): All Councilors Neighborhood(s): WSNA Result Area(s): Good Governance; Natural Environment Stewardship; Safe, Reliable and Efficient Infrastructure; Strong and Diverse Economy; Welcoming and Livable Community.

ISSUE:

Shall the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute the attached Purchase and Sale Agreement for the acquisition of real property located at 1990 Wallace Road NW?

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute the attached Purchase and Sale Agreement for the acquisition of real property located at 1990 Wallace Road NW.

SUMMARY:

On June 10, 2019, Council directed staff to use funds from the 2008 Streets and Bridges Bond to acquire right-of-way for a portion of the Marine Drive NW alignment. Staff has come to terms with Donald E. and Mary L. Clark (Seller) for acquisition of property located at 1990 Wallace Road NW (Property). Acquisition of the Property includes a single-family house and barn located on the site.

On May 26, 2020, Council approved a previous version of the agreement with Seller. Seller's needs have changed since approval of the previous agreement; Seller realized it was unable to relocate existing house to preferred location on the remainder property and desires to keep the additional land, previously agreed to for sale, for potential relocation of the house and continued farm use. Seller and staff have come to terms on a revised agreement (Agreement) for acquisition of the Property.

FACTS AND FINDINGS:

Staff and Seller have come to terms on a revised Agreement (Attachment 1) for acquisition of the Property. Key terms of the Agreement are below.

Price: \$1,000,000 Site Size: ~0.66 acres (to be surveyed), includes single family house and large barn

Previous agreement included a purchase price of \$1,350,000 plus acquisition of additional land, leaseback to Seller, and property partition to be completed by City; none of these actions are required in the revised Agreement.

BACKGROUND:

Funding for this acquisition will come from the Marine Drive NW allocation of the 2008 Streets and Bridges Bond.

Clint Dameron Real Property Services Manager

Attachments:

- 1. Proposed Agreement
- 2. Exhibit D to Agreement